## No. 177.

## AN ACT

To amend section seven of the act, approved the third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, three hundred and sixty-six), entitled "An act reorganizing the Department of State Police; creating therein a Bureau of Fire Protection; providing for a State Police Force, and defining the powers and duties of the same, including the enforcement of laws relating to game, fish, forestry, and water supply, and certain other laws, and including the collection of information useful for the detection of crime, and the apprehension of criminals; providing for the equipment, maintenance, and transportation of such police; providing for barracks and sub-stations therefor; and prescribing penalties," as amended.

Department of State Police.

Section 7 of act of June 3, 1919 (P. L. 366), as amended by act of May 21, 1921 (P. L. 1061), further amended.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section seven of the act, approved the third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, three hundred and sixty-six), entitled "An act reorganizing the Department of State Police; creating therein a Bureau of Fire Protection; providing for a State Police Force, and defining the powers and duties of the same, including the enforcement of laws relating to game, fish, forestry, and water supply, and certain other laws, and including the collection of information useful for the detection of crime, and the apprehension of criminals; providing for the equipment, maintenance, and transportation of such police; providing for barracks and sub-stations therefor; and prescribing penalties," as amended by the act, approved the twenty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand and sixty-one), entitled "An act to amend section six and seven of the act, approved the third day of June, one thousand fine hundred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, three hundred sixty-six), entitled 'An act reorganizing the Department of State Police; creating therein a Bureau of Fire Protection; providing for a State Police Force, and defining the powers and duties of the same, including the enforcement of laws relating to game, fish, forestry, and water supply, and certain other laws, and including the collection of information useful for the detection of crime and the apprehension of criminals; providing for the equipment, maintenance, and transportation of such police; providing for barracks and sub-stations therefor; and prescribing penalties," be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Appointment and term of superintendent.

Section 7. The Superintendent of the Pennsylvania State Police shall be appointed by the Governor for a term of four years from the third Tuesday of January next following the election of a Governor and until his successor shall have been appointed and qualified. The members of the State Police Force shall be enlisted for a period of two years, and the officers and enlisted men of the State Police Force shall receive an increase of [sixty] one hundred and twenty dollars per annum after one year's service, and an additional increase of [sixty] one hundred and twenty dollars per annum during continuous service for each of the following [five] three years, and an additional increase of sixty dollars per annum during continuous service for each of the following two years: Provided, That this section shall not apply to the Superintendent of the Pennsylvania State Police and [deputy superintendent of the Department of State Police | the deputies, chiefs, statisticians, clerks, experts, and other assistants engaged in the work of the Pennsylvania State Police who are not members of the State Police Force, and whose compensation under existing law is fixed by the Superintendent of the Pennsylvania State Police with the approval of the Governor.

Enlistment of members.

Increase of salary for service.

Proviso.

Section not to apply to other than members.

APPROVED—The 27th day of April, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

## No. 178.

## AN ACT

To repeal an act, approved the eighteenth day of April, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-four (three Smith Law, one hundred thirty-nine), entitled "An act to prevent the damages which may happen by firing of woods."

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That an act, approved the eighteenth day of April, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-four (three Smith Law, one hundred thirty-nine), entitled "An act to prevent the damages which may happen by firing of woods," is hereby repealed.

Act of April 18, 1794 (3 Smith Law 139), repealed.

Approved—The 27th day of April, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

And the second second